KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1914 to 1918

President: Chairman: ?
Gen Sec: Harry Tomlinson. Assnt Sec: ? Treasurer: ? Auditor: ?
1% XI Captain: Vice Capt: ?
2" XT Captain: ? Vice Capt: ?

Selection Committee: ?

Review of the Season:

No cricket was played after the midway through the 1914 Season as a consequence of the First World War
and Harry Tomlinson had taken on the role of Honorary Secretary and had a struggle arranging fixtures. A
match was played in 1915 against the Miners with those KCC players not engaged in the war at the time.

In the USA, former Keyworth player John Elliott Pike has been playing as a professional with both the
Germantown and Frankford cricket clubs based in Philadelphia in the Halifax Cup through 1916 to 1919
and in 1918 was selected to play for an All Philadelphia XI against an All New York XI.

1% XI MATCH RESULTS...

9

01.08.1914  FOREST WANDERERS ?
Won by 51 runs

28.06.1915  CINDERHILL COLLIERY

02.05.1914  CINDERHILL A ?
09.05.1914  RUDDINGTON H ?
18.05.1914  LOUGHBOROUGH TOWN “B” A Lostby 31 runs
21.05.1914  RUDDINGTON A ?
30.05.1914 BLACKWELL COLLIERY H Lostby 38 runs
31.05.1914  JULIEN CAHN’S XI H ?
13.06.1914 I & RMORLEYS A ?
27.06.1914  FOREST WANDERERS A ?
04.07.1914  POST OFFICE ENGINEERS H Won
11.07.1914 I & RMORLEY LTD H Won
H
A



SEASON 1914 to 1918 continued...

Matches

J ARMSTRONG
A ARMSTRONG
T ARMSTRONG
H W LING

EEF DAVILL
Edgar PIKE
Herbert BOLTON
JALINDLEY

H TOMLINSON
W DISNEY

A E ATTEWELL
A V PIKE

C O DISNEY

E DANIEL

C SIMPSON

A O TOMLINSON
B PIKE

S B PRICE

I P TOMLINSON
E A HODGETT

P DISNEY

N B ARMSTRONG
H HODGETT

C O PIKE

Best off the Bat...

Runs
108
79
55%
52%

Player

A ARMSTRONG
A ARMSTRONG
J ARMSTRONG
H W LING

A ARMSTRONG
T ARMSTRONG
J ARMSTRONG
E DANIEL
Herbert BOLTON
C O PIKE

A EATTEWELL
W DISNEY

A V PIKE

S B PRICE

Best with the Ball...

Figures
8-9

Player

W
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A ARMSTRONG

15 XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)
Innings

<< <<

15 XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)

Overs

71
51
53
19
48
11
16
3
2
3

v

Not Out HS
55%*

108

5

52%
28

12
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Opposition
I & RMORLEY LTD

Total Runs

CINDERHILL COLLIERY

I & RMORLEY LTD

POST OFFICE ENGINEER

Maidens Runs
14 195
12 198
11 248
6 128
8 261
2 54
3 112
0 11
0 9
0 13

Opposition
I & R MORLEY

167
288
165
91
28
113
59
59
48
27
40
21
29
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Venue

H

A
H
H

Wkts

22
14
17
8
16

S OO W

Ave
41.75
41.14
33.00
30.33
28.00
16.14
11.80
9.83
9.60
9.00
8.00
7.00
5.80
4.50
4.00
3.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
1.00

Date
11.07.1914
28.06.1915
11.07.1914
04.07.1914

Ave

8.86

14.14
14.59
16.00
16.31
18.00
18.67

Venue Date
H 11.07.1914



SEASON 1914 to 1918 continued...

15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches Stumpings Catches Stumpings
Edgar PIKE 3 2 Herbert BOLTON 1
J ARMSTRONG 3 E DANIEL 1
A ARMSTRONG 2 C O DISNEY 1
T ARMSTRONG 2 A V PIKE 1
W DISNEY 2 A TOMLINSON 1
H TOMLINSON 2
2" XTI MATCH RESULTS...
13.06.1914  DIXON & PARKERS A Lost
20.06.1914  BUNNEY PARK H Won
2" XT BATTING Averages (no qualification)
Matches Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs Ave
2" XTI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
B MILLS 6 1 15 7
Best with the Ball...
Figures  Player Opposition Venue Date

7-15 B MILLS V  BUNNEY PARK

2" XT CATCHING & STUMPING:

H 20.06.1914



