KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1914 to 1918

President: Chairman: ?

Gen Sec: Harry Tomlinson. Assnt Sec: ? Treasurer: ? Auditor: ?

1st XI Captain: Vice Capt: ?
2nd XI Captain: ?
Vice Capt: ?

Selection Committee: ?

Review of the Season:

No cricket was played after the midway through the 1914 Season as a consequence of the First World War and Harry Tomlinson had taken on the role of Honorary Secretary and had a struggle arranging fixtures. A match was played in 1915 against the Miners with those KCC players not engaged in the war at the time.

In the USA, former Keyworth player John Elliott Pike has been playing as a professional with both the Germantown and Frankford cricket clubs based in Philadelphia in the Halifax Cup through 1916 to 1919 and in 1918 was selected to play for an All Philadelphia XI against an All New York XI.

1st XI MATCH RESULTS...

02.05.1914	CINDERHILL	Α	?
09.05.1914	RUDDINGTON	Н	?
18.05.1914	LOUGHBOROUGH TOWN "B"	Α	Lost by 31 runs
21.05.1914	RUDDINGTON	Α	?
30.05.1914	BLACKWELL COLLIERY	Н	Lost by 38 runs
31.05.1914	JULIEN CAHN'S XI	Н	?
13.06.1914	I & R MORLEYS	Α	?
27.06.1914	FOREST WANDERERS	Α	?
04.07.1914	POST OFFICE ENGINEERS	Н	Won
11.07.1914	I & R MORLEY LTD	Н	Won
01.08.1914	FOREST WANDERERS	Н	?
28.06.1915	CINDERHILL COLLIERY	Α	Won by 51 runs

SEASON 1914 to 1918 continued...

Figures Player 8-9 A ARMSTRONG

SEASON 1914 to 1918 continued									
1st XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)									
		Aatches (Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Runs	s Ave		
J ARMS	STRONG	5	5	1	55*	167	41.75		
A ARM	STRONG	8	8	1	108	288	41.14		
T ARM	STRONG	5	5	0		165	33.00		
H W LI	NG	5	4	1	52*	91	30.33		
EEFD	AVILL	1	1	0	28	28	28.00		
Edgar P	IKE	8	7	0		113	16.14		
Herbert	BOLTON	7	6	1		59	11.80		
J A LIN	IDLEY	6	6	0	12	59	9.83		
	LINSON	9	6	1		48	9.60		
W DISN		7	4	1		27	9.00		
	TEWELL	8	6	1		40	8.00		
A V PII		4	3	0		21	7.00		
C O DIS		6	6	1		29	5.80		
E DAN		3	3	1		9	4.50		
C SIMP		1	1	0		4	4.00		
	MLINSON	5	2	0		7	3.50		
B PIKE		2	1	0	0	0	0.00		
S B PRICE		1	1	0	0	0	0.00		
I P TOMLINSON		3	1	0	0	0	0.00		
E A HODGETT		1	1	0	1	1	1.00		
P DISN		2	1	0	0	1	1.00		
N B ARMSTRONG		1	0	0	0	0			
H HODGETT		1	1	1	3*	3			
C O PIKE		1	1	1	0*	0			
Best off the Bat	D1		0	.,.		3.7	D 4		
	Player A ARMSTRONG			sition CMORLE	VITD	Venue H	Date 11.07.1		
	A ARMSTRONG A ARMSTRONG				COLLIER'		28.06.1		
	J ARMSTRONG			MORLE'		Н	11.07.1		
	H W LING				ENGINEE		04.07.1		
32	II W LING		v ros	OFFICE	ENGINEE	AK 11	04.07.1	71 4	
1st XI BOWLING	Averages (no qua	lification							
		Ove			Runs	Wkts	Ave		
	STRONG	71		14	195	22	8.86		
T ARMSTRONG		51		12	198	14	14.14		
JARMSTRONG		53		11	248	17	14.59		
E DANIEL		19		6	128	8	16.00		
Herbert BOLTON		48		8	261	16	16.31		
C O PIKE		11		2	54	3	18.00		
A E ATTEWELL		16		3	112	6	18.67		
W DISN		3		0	11	0			
A V PII		2		0	9	0			
S B PRI		3		0	13	0			
Best with the Ball.			Opp	ocition			Vanua	Date	

Opposition V I & R MORLEY

Venue

Η

Date

11.07.1914

SEASON 1914 to 1918 continued...

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

	Catches	Stumpings		Catches	Stumpings
Edgar PIKE	3	2	Herbert BOLTON	1	
J ARMSTRONG	3		E DANIEL	1	
A ARMSTRONG	2		C O DISNEY	1	
T ARMSTRONG	2		A V PIKE	1	
W DISNEY	2		A TOMLINSON	1	
H TOMLINSON	2				

2nd XI MATCH RESULTS...

DIXON & PARKERS 13.06.1914 A Lost 20.06.1914 **BUNNEY PARK** Won Η

2nd XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

Matches Innings Not Out HS **Total Runs** Ave

2nd XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)

Wkts Overs Maidens Runs Ave **B MILLS** 6 1 15 Best with the Ball...

Figures Player Opposition Venue Date B MILLS V BUNNEY PARK 7-15 Η 20.06.1914

2nd XI CATCHING & STUMPING: